生物多様性条約

乾燥地帯、半乾燥地帯、沿岸地域及び山岳地域を有	7 開発途上国(特に、環境上最も書を受けやすいもの、列え	る特別な事情も考慮に入れる。	多様性への依存並びに生物の多様性の分布及び所在から生ず	6 締約国は、開発途上締約国(特に島嶼国)における生物の
-------------------------	------------------------------	----------------	-----------------------------	------------------------------

第二十一条 資金供与の制度

もの)

の特別な状況も考慮に入れる。

の制度 与

下で運営する。	こともできる。当該制度は、民主的で透明な管理の仕組みの	る。先進締約国その他の国及び資金源から任意の拠出を行う	る拠出締約国の間の責任分担が重要であることを考慮に入れ	応性が必要であること並びに同条2に規定する一覧表に掲げ	に基づき、前条に規定する資金の予測可能性、妥当性及び即	については、締約国会議が定期的に決定する必要な資金の額	策、戦略、計画の優先度及び適格性の基準を決定する。拠出	文の資金の利用(その機会の提供を含む。)についての政	って運営する。この条約の目的のため、締約国会議は、第一	約国会議がその第一回会合において決定する制度的組織によ	に機能し、締約国会議に対して責任を負う。当該制度は、締	の目的のため、当該制度は、締約国会議の管理及び指導の下	し、その制度の基本的な事項は、この条に定める。この条約	発途上締約国に資金を供与するための制度を設けるものと	1 この条約の目的のため、贈与又は緩和された条件により開
---------	-----------------------------	-----------------------------	-----------------------------	-----------------------------	-----------------------------	-----------------------------	-----------------------------	----------------------------	-----------------------------	-----------------------------	-----------------------------	-----------------------------	-----------------------------	----------------------------	------------------------------

5. The Contracting Parties shall also take into consideration the special conditions resulting from the dependence on, distribution and location of. biological diversity within developing country Parties, in particular small island States.

7. Consideration shall also be given to the special situation of developing countries, including those that are most environmentally vulnerable, such as those with arid and semi-arid zones, coastal and mountainous areas.

Article 21. Financial Mechanism

1. There shall be a mechanism for the provision of financial resources to developing country Parties for purposes of this Convention on a grant or concessional basis the essential elements of which are described into a purpose of this Convention. The operations of the mechanism shall be carried out by such institutional structure as may be decided upon by the conference of the Parties at its first mechanism shall be access to and utilization of such resources. The contributions shall be access to and utilization of such resources. The contributions shall be assuch as to take into account the need for predictability, adequacy and timely flow of funds referred to in Article 20 in accordance with the amount of resources needed to be decided periodically by the Conference of the Parties and the importance of burden-sharing among to paragraph 2. Voluntary contributions may also be made by the developed country Parties and by other countribes and sources. The mechanism shall operate within a democratic and transparent system of governance. 関係約 条約の 国際

respec obl iga	利及び義務に適合するようこの条約を実施する。2.締約国は、海洋環境に関しては、海洋法に基づく国家の権
and inter oblig diver	は脅威を与える場合は、この限りでない。の権利の行使及び義務の履行が生物の多様性に重大な損害又及び義務に影響を及ぼすものではない。ただし、当該締約国1 この条約の規定は、現行の国際協定に基づく締約国の権利
	第二十二条 他の国際条約との関係
4. finan conse	とについて検討する。の資金供与の制度を強化するこの資金を供与するため、既存の資金供与の制度を強化するこ4 締約国は、生物の多様性の保全及び持続可能な利用のため
	る。 要に応じ、当該制度の有効性を高めるために適当な措置をと 含む。)について検討するものとし、その検討に基づき、必
J. mechau guide after basis the e	けられる制度の通知者
<u>ــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ</u>	- ・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・
arrany the i mechai	評価することについ準及び指針に関する
progra eligil inclu utili:	ついての政策、戦略及び計画の優先度並びに適格性の詳細な回会合において、資金の利用(その機会の提供を含む。)に
2.	2 締約国会議は、この条約の目的を達成するため、その第一

2. Pursuant to the objectives of this Convention, the Conference of the Parties shall at its first meeting determine the policy, strategy and programme priorities, as well as detailed criteria and guidelines for injubility for access to and utilization of the financial resources injubility for access to and utilization of a regular basis of such injubility for access to and valuation on a regular basis of such and evaluation on a regular basis of such injubility for effect to paragraph 1 above after consultation with the institutional structure entrusted with the operation of the financial mechanism.

3. The Conference of the Parties shall review the effectiveness of the mechanism established under this Article, including the criteria and guidelines referred to in paragraph 2 above, not less than two years after the entry into force of this Convention and thereafter on a regular basis. Based on such review, it shall take appropriate action to improve the effectiveness of the mechanism in necessary.

4. The Contracting Parties shall consider strengthening existing financial institutions to provide financial resources for the conservation and sustainable use of biological diversity.

Article 22. Relationship with Other International Conventions

 The provisions of this Convention shall not affect the rights and obligations of any Contracting Party deriving (rom any evisting international agreement, except where the exercise of those rights and blightions would cause a serious damage or threat to biological inversity.

 Contracting Parties shall implement this Convention with respect to the marine environment consistently with the rights and blightions of States under the law of the sea.

生物多様性条約

第二十三条 締約国会議

議 統約 国 会

三六

Article 23. Converence of the Parties

than one year after the entry into force of this Convention. Thereafter, ordinary meetings of the Conference of the Parties shall be held at regular intervals to be determined by the Conference at its first meeting. 1. A Conference of the Parties is hereby established. The first meeting of the conference of the Parties shall be convened by the Executive Director of the United Nations Environment Programme not later

2. Extraordinary meetings of the Conference of the Parties shall be held at such other times as may be deemed necessary by the Conference. or at the written request of any Party, provided that, within six months of the request being communicated to them by the Secretariat, it is supported by at least one third of the Farties

3. The Conference of the Parties shall by consensus agree upon and adopt rules of procedure for itself and for any subsidiary body it may establish, as well as financial rules governing the funding of the Secretarinat. At each ordinary meeting, it shall adopt a budget for the financial period until the next ordinary meeting.

4. The Conference of the Farties shall keep under rimplementation of this Convention, and, for this purpose, shall: under review the

(a) Establish the form and the intervals for transmitting the information to be submitted in accordance with Article 26 and consider such information as well as reports submitted by any subsidiary body:

(b) Review scientific, technical and technological biological diversity provided in accordance with Article 25: advice g

(c) Consider and adopt, as required, protocols in accordance with Article 28:

したておもってここと

(d) Consider and adopt. as required. in accordance with Articles 29 and 30. amendments to this Convention and its annexes:

(e) Consider amendments to any protocol, as well as to any annexes thereto, and, if so decided, recommend their adoption to the parties to the protocol concernea;

(f) Consider and adopt, as required, in accordance with Article 30. additional annexes to this Convention:

(g) Establish such subsidiary bodies, particularly to provide scientific and technical advice, as are deemed necessary for the implementation of this Correction:

(h) Contact. through the Scoretariat. the executive bodies of conventions dealing with matters covered by this Convention with a view to establishing appropriate forms of cooperation with them: and

(i) Consider and undertake any additional action that may be required for the achievement of the purposes of this Convention in the ight of experience gained in its operation.

5. The United Nations, its specialized agencies and the International Atomic Energy Agency, as well as any State not Party to this Convention, may be represented as observers at meetings of the Conference of the Parties. Any other body or agency, whether governmental or nongovernmental, qualified in frields relating to conservation and sustainable use of biological diversity, which has informed the Secretariat of its wish to be represented as an observer at a meeting of the Conference of the Parties, may be admission and participation of observers shall be subject to the rules of procedure adopted by the Conference of the Parties.

	生物多様性条約	三二八
	締約国会議が採択する手続規則に従う。	
	第二十四条 事務局	Article 24. Secretariat
事 務 局	遂行する。 1 この条約により事務局を設置する。事務局は、次の任務を	1. A secretariat is hereby established. Its functions shall be:
	のための役務を提供すること。 (a) 前条に規定する締約国会議の会合を準備し及びその会合	(a) To arrange for and service meetings of the Conference of the Parties provided for in Article 23:
		(b) To perform the functions assigned to it by any protocol;
	びその報告書を締約国会議に提出すること。(c) この条約に基づく任務の遂行に関する報告書を作成し及	(c) To prepare reports on the execution of its functions under this Convention and present them to the Conference of the Parties:
	めを行うこと。の効果的な遂行のために必要な事務的な及び契約上の取決の効果的な遂行のために必要な事務的な及び契約上の取決し、他の関係国際機関との調整を行うこと。特に、その任務	(d) To coordinate with other relevant international bodies and in particular to enter into such administrative and contractual arrangements as may be required for the effective discharge of its functions; and
	(e) その他締約国会議が決定する任務を遂行すること。	(e) To perform such other functions as may be determined by the Conference of the Parties.
	既存の国際機関の中から事務局を指定する。基づく事務局の任務を遂行する意思を表明した能力を有する2 締約国会議は、その第一回通常会合において、この条約に	2. At its first ordinary meeting, the Conference of the Parties shall designate the secretariat from amongst those existing competent international organizations which have signified their willingness to carry out the secretariat functions under this Convention.
	第二十五条 科学上及び技術上の助言に関する補助機	Article 25. Subsidiary Body on Scientific. Technical and Technological Advice
関のび科 す助技学 るに上及	の補助機関に対し、この条約の実施に関連する時宜を得た助を設置する。補助機関は、締約国会議及び適当な場合には他1 この条約により科学上及び技術上の助言に関する補助機関	1. A subsidiary body for the provision of scientific, technical and technological advice is hereby established to provide the Conference of the Parties and, as appropriate, its other subsidiary bodies with threly advice relating to the implementation of this Convention. This body shall be open to participation by all Parties and shall be

助機関

約国会議が更に定めることができる。 3 1の補助機関の任務、権限、組織及び運営については、 論に関する質問に回答すること。 (e)締約国会議及びその補助機関からの科学、技術及び	高と可うこと。 「こと並ひにこれらの技術の開発又は移転を仮進する方法及		多様性の状況に関する科学的及び技装請により、次のことを行う。 術約国会議に対し定期的に報告を行 病が国会議の管理の下に、 が約国会議に対し定期的に報告を行 のとし、学際的な性格を有する。 る。補助機関は、すべての締約国に
ついては、締	に関する助	を特定する革	 術的な評価を その指針に従う。 その指針に従

第二十六条 報告

生物多様性条約

multidisciplinary. It shall comprise government regularity competent in the relevant field of expertise. It shall report regularly to the conference of the Parties on all aspects of its work.

 Under the authority of and in accordance with guidelines laid down by the Conference of the Parties. and upon its request, this body shall:

(a) Provide scientific and technical assessments of the status of biological diversity;

(b) Prepare scientific and technical assessments of the effects of types of measures taken in accordance with the provisions of this Convention:

(c) Identify innovative. efficient and state-of-the-art technologies and know-how relating to the conservation and sustainable use of biological diversity and ackies on the ways and means of promoting development and/or transferring such technologies;

(d) Provide advice on scientific programmes and international cooperation in research and development related to conservation and sustainable use of biological diversity; and

(e) Respond to scientific, technical, technological and methodological questions that the Conference of the Parties and its subsidiary bodies may put to the body.

3. The functions, terms of reference, organization and operation of this body may be further elaborated by the Conference of the Parties.

Article 26. Reports

三九

3 2 1 4 の当該措置の効果に関する報告書を締約国会議に提出する。 実施するためにとった措置及びこの条約の目的を達成する上で する。 段を受け入れている場合を除くほか、当該紛争当事国が別段 (b) (a) より宣言することができる。 れへの加入の際に又はその後いつでも、寄託者に対し書面に 入れることをこの条約の批准、受諾若しくは承認若しくはこ 次の紛争解決手段の一方又は双方を義務的なものとして受け 2の規定により解決することができなかった紛争について、 場合には、紛争当事国は、交渉により紛争の解決に努める。 の合意をしない限り、 ることができる。 た場合には、第三者によるあっせん又は仲介を共同して求め 紛争は、紛争当事国が3の規定に従って同一の紛争解決手 この条約の解釈又は適用に関して締約国間で紛争が生じた 紛争当事国は、交渉により合意に達することができなかっ いずれの国又は地域的な経済統合のための機関も、 附属書Ⅱ第一部に規定する手続による仲裁 国際司法裁判所への紛争の付託 第二十七条 紛争の解決 附属書Ⅱ第二部の規定により調停に付 1 又 は

provisions of this Convention and their effectiveness in meeting the objectives of this Convention. reports on measures which it has taken for the implementation of the Conference of the Parties. Each Contracting Party shall. at intervals to be determined by the present to the Conference of the Parties.

Article 27. Settlement of Disputes

.... shall seek solution by negotiation. interpretation or application of this Convention. In the event of a dispute between Contracting Parties concerning the rpretation or application of this Convention. the parties concerned

may jointly seek the good offices of, or request mediation 2 party. If the parties concerned cannot reach agreement by negotiation. they jointly seek the good offices of, or request mediation by, a third

compulsory: accepts one or both of the following means of dispute settlement as not resolved organization 3. When ratifying, accepting, approving or acceding to this Convention, or at any time thereafter, a State or regional economic integration may declare in writing to the Depositary that for a dispute in accordance with paragraph 1 or paragraph 2 above.

 (a) Arbitration in accordance with the procedure i of Annex II; laid down in Part

9 Submission of the dispute 5 the International Court of

Justice

4. If the parties to the dispute have not, in accordance with paragraph 2 above, accepted the same or any procedure, the dispute shall be submitted to conclination in accordance with Part 2 of Annex II unless

the parties otherwise agree.

5. The provisions of this Article shall apply with respect to protocol except as otherwise provided in the protocol concerned. 5

5

この条の規定は、

別段の定めがある議定書を除くほか、

す

決 決 争 の 解

報

놈

締約国は、

締約国会議が決定する一定の間隔で、この条約を

 書の改正 2 この条約 1 締約国は、この条約の改正を提案することができる。 3 締約国は、この条約の改正を提案することができる。 3 締約国は、この条約の改正を提案することができる。 3 締約国は、この条約の改正を提案することができる。 3 にも参考のために通報する。 3 にも参考のために通報する。
--

Article 28. Adoption of Protocols

1. The Contracting Parties shall cooperate in the formulation and adoption of protocols to this Convention.

 Protocols shall be adopted at a meeting of the Conference of the Parties.

3. The text of any proposed protocol shall be communicated to the Contracting Parties by the Secretariat at least six months before such a meeting.

Article 29. Amendment of the Convention or Protocols

 Amendments to this Convention may be proposed by any Contracting Party. Amendments to any protocol may be proposed by any Party to that protocol.

2. Amendments to this Convention shall be adopted at a meeting of the Conference of the Parties. Amendments to any protocol shall be adopted at a meeting of the Parties to the Protocol in question. The text of any proposed amendment to this Convention or to any protocol, except as may otherwise be provided in such protocol, shall be communicated to the Parties to the instrument in question by the scoretariat at least six months before the meeting at which it is proposed for adoption. The secretariat shall also communicate in proposed amendments to the signatories to this Convention protocol.

3. The Parties shall make every effort to reach agreement on any proposed amendment to this Convention or to any protocol by consensus [f all efforts at consensus have been exhausted and no agreement reached, the amendment shall as a last reach be adopted by a twe-thirrin ajority vote of the Parties to the instrument in question present and voting at the meeting, and shall be submitted by the Depositary to all Parties for ratification acceptance or approval.

改 採 沢 及 び の 2 5 1 4 は、 的、 は、 当該議定書の締約国の少なくとも三分の二が批准書、 書に当該議定書の附属書に関して別段の定めがある場合を除 び効力発生については、次の手続を適用する。ただし、議定 条約」又は「議定書」というときは、別段の明示の定めがな 条約又は当該議定書の不可分の一部を成すものとし、 認書を寄託した後九十日目の日に当該他の締約国について効 通告する。3の規定に従って採択された改正は、3の議定書 出席しかつ投票する締約国の三分の二以上の多数による議決 い限り、附属書を含めていうものとする。附属書は、 力を生ずる。 し、受諾し又は承認した締約国の間で効力を生ずる。その後 又は承認書を寄託した後九十日目の日に、当該改正を批准 に別段の定めがある場合を除くほか、この条約の締約国又は し批准、受諾又は承認のために送付する。 で採択するものとし、寄託者は、これをすべての締約国に対 この条約の追加附属書又は議定書の附属書の提案、 この条約の附属書又は議定書の附属書は、それぞれ、この この条の規定の適用上、 改正の批准、受諾又は承認は、寄託者に対して書面により 出席しかつ賛成票又は反対票を投ずる締約国をいう。 改正は、他の締約国が当該改正の批准書、受諾書又は承 科学的、技術的及び事務的な事項に限定される。 第三十条 附属書の採択及び改正 「出席しかつ投票する締約国」 採択及 受諾書 この 手続 と

生物多様性条約

 Ratification. acceptance or to the Depositary in writing. ratification. acceptance or approval by at least two thirds of the Contracting Parties to this Convention or of the Parties to the protocol them on the ninetieth day after the deposit of paragraph 3 above shall enter into force among Parties ratification, acceptance or approval of the amendments Thereafter the amendments shall enter into force for any other Farty concerned. the ninetieth day after that Ratification. acceptance or approval of amendments shall be notified except as may otherwise be provided in Party deposits Amendments adopted in its instruments accordance with having accepted instrument such protocol o, p <u>e</u>,

 For the purposes of this Article. "Parties present and voting" means Parties present and casting an affirmative or negative vote.

Article 30. Adoption and Amendment of Annexes

1. The annexes to this Convention or to any protocol stall form integral part of the Convention or of such protocol, as the case may be and, unless expressly provided otherwise, a reference to this Convention or its protocols constitutes at the same time a reference to any annexes thereto. Such annexes shall be restricted to procedural, scientific, technical and administrative matters.

 Except as may be otherwise provided in any protocol with respect to its annexes, the following procedure shall apply to the proposal, adoption and entry into force of additional annexes to this Convention or of annexes to any protocol:

示 権								
1 この条約又は議定書の各締約国は、2に規定する場合を除	第三十一条 投票権	ない。 条約又は当該議定書の改正が効力を生ずる時まで効力を生じしている場合には、追加され又は改正された附属書は、この	4 附属書の追加又は改正がこの条約又は議定書の改正に関連案、採択及び効力発生と同一の手続に従う。 及び効力発生は、この条約の附属書及び議定書の附属書の提	3 この条約の附属書及び議定書の附属書の改正の提案、採択 又は関連議定書のすべての締約国について効力を生ずる。 した時に、他の規定に基づく通告を行わなかったこの条約	(2) 附属書は、寄託者による採択の通報の日から一年を経過条件として、当該締約国について効力を生ずる。し、この場合において、附属書は、(2)の規定に従うことを	先に行った異議の宣言を撤回することができるも,べての締約国に遅滞なく通報する。締約国は、いに対して書面により通告する。寄託者は、受領した	のるめ	a) この条約の追加附属書又は議定書の附属書は、前条に定く。

(a) Annexes to this Convention or to any protocol shall be proposed and adopted according to the procedure laid down in Article 29:

(b) Any Party that is unable to approve an additional anex to this Convention or an anex to any protocol to which it is Party shall so notify the Depositary, in writing, within one year from the date of the communication of the adoption by the Depositary. The Depositary shall so communication of the adoption by the Depositary. The Depositary shall without delay notify all Parties of any such notification received. A Party may at any time withdraw a previous declaration of objection and the annexes shall thereupon enter into force for that Party subject to subparagraph (c) below:

(c) On the expiry of one year from the date of the communication of the adoption by the Depositary, the annex shall enter into force for all Parties to this Convention or to any protocol concerned which have not submitted a notification in accordance with the provisions of submitting to above.

 The proposal, adoption and entry into force of amendments to annexes to this Convention or to any protocol shall be subject to the same procedure as for the proposal, adoption and entry into force of annexes to the Convention or annexes to any protocol.

4. If an additional annex or an ameriment to an annex is related to an ameriment to this Convention or to any protocol, the additional annex or ameriment shall not enter into force until such time as the ameriment to the Convention or to the protocol concerned enters into force.

Article 31. Right to Vote

 Except as provided for in paragraph 2 below, each Contracting Party to this Convention or to any protocol shall have one vote.

生物多様性条約

投票

Tricle 32. Signal States and any regional economic integration of the united and any regional economic integration of the united and any regional economic integration of the united and any regional economic integration a	 この条約 1 いずれの国又は地域的な経済統合のための機関も、この条 2 読定書の締約国の会合にオブザーバーとして 2 議定書に基づく決定は、当該議定書の締約国となることができない。 2 議定書に基づく決定は、当該議定書の締約国となることができない。 2 読をisions under any protocol may pretional economic into con条約 1 いずれの国又は地域的な経済統合のための機関も、この条 i A State or a regional economic into con条約 	第三十二条 この条約と議定書との関係 Article 32. Relationship between this ca	使してはならない。その逆の場合も、同様とする。 その構成国が自国の投票権を行使する場合には、投票権を行ったいで、この条約又は関連議定書の締約国であるその構成は、 this convention or their right to vote if their number of their number of their number of their number of their number states to the number of the number of their number states to the number of the number of their number states to the number of the number of the number states to the number of the number states and vice verse.
ま This Conv States and ar 1992 until 14 York from 15 J	1. beco Cont the acce meet	Article 32. Relationship between this Convention and Its Protocols	

三三四

寄託する。 第三十五条 加入 のために開放しておく。加入書は、寄託者に ための期間の終了後は、国家及び地域的な経済統合のための 第三十五条 加入	加 入	
の権限の範囲の変更で関連するものを寄託者に通報する。の権限の範囲の変更で関連するものを寄託者に通報する。この場合において、当該機関及びその構成国は、この条約又は当該議定書に基づく義務の履行につきそれぞれの責任を決回である場合には、当該機関及びその構成国は、この条約又は議定書に基づくすべての義務を負う。当該機関及びそは当該議定書に基づくすべての義務を負う。当該機関及びそ		
	認諾 武 批 准 、 受	

Article 34. Ratification, Acceptance or Approval

This Convention and any protocol shall be subject to ratification, acceptance or approval by States and by regional economic integration organizations. Instruments of ratification. acceptance or approval shall be deposited with the Depositary.

obligations under the Convention or the protocol, as the case may be. Contracting Party to this Convention or any protocol without any of its member States being a Contracting Farty shall be bound by all the rights under the Convention or relevant protocol concurrently. organization and the member States shall not be entitled to exercise Convention or protocol. as organization and its member States shall decide on their respective responsibilities for the performance of their obligations under the Contracting Party the case of such organizations, one or more of whose member States is a 2. Any organization referred to in paragraph 1 above which becomes a to this the case may be. Convention or relevant protocol. In such cases. the F 5

organizations referred to in of their competence with competence. inform the Depositary of any relevant modification in the extent of their Convention or the relevant In their instruments of respect to protocol. paragraph 1 above shall declare the extent ratification, acceptance or approval. the These organizations shali also the matters governed by the

Article 35. Accession

signature. Depositary. States and on which 1. This Convention and any protocol shall be open for accession by The instruments of accession shall be deposited with the by regional economic integration organizations from the date

三三五

当該締約国が批准書、受諾書、承認書又は加入書を寄託した言言すると、とう言言していてすいかフラマ系兼任国家というい
若し言したは意思してはこれこれしたら帝句国このかには、か、2の規定に基づいて効力が生じた後にこれを批准し、受
4 議定書は、当該議定書に別段の定めがある場合を除くほ
力を生ずる。
受諾書、承認書又は加入書の寄託の日の後九十日目の日に効
れに加入する締約国については、当該締約国による批准書、書の寄訂の後にこれを批准し、受諾し若しくは肂認し又はこ
3 この条約は、三十番目の批准書、受諾書、承認書又は加入
ずる。
2 議定書は、当該議定書に規定する数の批准書、受諾書、
書の寄託の日の後九十日目の日に効力を生ずる。
1 この条約は、三十番目の批准書、受諾書、承認書又は加入
第三十六条 劾力発生
経済統合のための機関についても適用する。
3 前条2の規定は、この条約又は議定書に加入する地域的な
更で関連するものを寄託者に通報する。
において宣言する。当該機関は、また、その権限の範囲の変
当該機関の権限の範囲をこの条約又は当該議定書への加入書
2 1の機関は、この条約又は議定書の規律する事項に関する

効力発生

2. In their instruments of accession, the organizations referred to in paragraph | above shall | declare the extent of their competence with respect to the matters governed by the Convention or the relevant protocol. These organizations shall also inform the Depositary of any relevant modification in the extent of their competence.

 The provisions of Article 3t, paragraph 2, shall apply to regional economic integration organizations which accede to this Convention or any protocol.

Article 36. Entry Into Force

 This Convention shall enter into force on the minetieth day after the date of deposit of the thirtieth instrument of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession.

 Any protocol shall enter into force on the ninetieth day after the date of deposit of the number of instruments of ratification, acceptance. approval or accession, specified in that protocol.

3. For each Contracting Party which ratifies, accepts or approves this Convention or accedes thereto after the deposit of the thiriteth instrument of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession, it shall enter into force on the ninetieth day after the date of deposit by such Contracting Party of its instrument of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession.

4. Any protocol, except as otherwise provided in such protocol, shall enter into force for a Contracting Party that ratifies, accepts or approves that protocol or accedes thereto after its entry into force pursuant to paragraph 2 above, on the innetieth day after the date on which that Contracting Party deposits its instrument of ratification acceptance, approval or accession, or on the date on which this Convention enters into force for that Contracting Party, whichever shall be the later.

を生する日のしすオカ遅し日に交力を生する

三三六

置 暫 に 資 金 前 す 供 者 る 与				脱退		留 保		
れることを条件として、この条約の効力発生から締約国会議のの地球環境基金は、第二十一条の要件に従って十分に再編成さ国際連合開発計画、国際連合環境計画及び国際復興開発銀行	第三十九条 資金供与に関する暫定的措置	書からも脱退したものとみなす。	経過した日又はそれよりも遅い日であって脱退の通告におい2.1の脱退は、寄託者が脱退の通告を受領した日の後一年を	る。 通告を行うことにより、この条約から脱退することができ 毎を経過した後いつでも、寄託者に対して書面による脱退の 1 締約国は、自国についてこの条約が効力を生じた日から二	第三十八条 脱退	この条約には、いかなる留保も付することができない。	第三十七条 留保	託されたものに追加して数えてはならない。は、1及び2の規定の適用上、当該機関の構成国によって寄5 地域的な経済統合のための機関によって寄託される文書
Provided that it has been fully restructured in accordance with the requirements of Article 21. the Global Environment Facility of the (nited Nations Development Programme, the United Nations Development Stall be and the International Bank for Reconstruction and Development shall be the institutional structure referred to in Article 21 on an interim basis, for the period between the entry into force of this Convention and	Article 39. Financial Interim Arrangements	3. Any Contracting Party which withdraws from this Convention shall be considered as also having withdrawn from any protocol to which it is party.	2. Any such withdrawal shall take place upon expiry of one year after the date of its receipt by the Depositary, or on such later date as may be specified in the notification of the withdrawal.	 At any time after two years from the date on which this Convention has entered into force for a Contracting Party, that Contracting Party may withdraw from the Convention by giving written notification to the Depositary. 	Article 38. Withdrawals	No reservations may be made to this Convention.	Article 37. Reservations	5. For the purposes of paragraphs 1 and 2 above, any instrument deposited by a regional economic integration organization shall not be counted as additional to those deposited by member States of such organization.

生物多様性条約

三三七

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the undersigned, being duly authorized to that effect. have signed this Convention.	署名した。	文	末
The original of this Convention, of which the Arabic. Chinese. English. French, Russian and Spanish texts are equally authentic. shall be deposited with the Secretary-General of the United Nations.	総長に寄託する。 イン語をひとしく正文とするこの条約の原本は、国際連合事務 アラビア語、中国語、英語、フランス語、ロシア語及びスペ	文	正
Article 42. Authentic Texts	第四十二条正文		
The Secretary-General of the United Nations shall assume the functions of Depositary of this Convention and any protocols.	行う。国際連合事務総長は、この条約及び議定書の寄託者の任務を	記 者	寄 託
Article 41. Depositary	第四十一条 寄託者		
The secretariat to be provided by the Executive Director of the United Nations Environment Programme shall be the secretariat referred to in Article 24, paragraph 2, on an interim basis for the period between the entry into force of this Convention and the first meeting of the Conference of the Parties.	境計画事務局長が提供する。生から締約国会議の第一回会合までの間暫定的に、国際連合環第二十四条2に規定する事務局の役務は、この条約の効力発	定 関 事 務 置 暫 に	定関事 的す務
Article 40. Secretariat Interim Arrangements	第四十条 事務局に関する暫定的措置		
the first meeting of the Conference of the Parties or until the Conference of the Parties decides which institutional structure will be designated in accordance with Article 21.	条に規定する制度的組織となる。の制度的な組織を指定するかを決定するまでの間暫定的に、同常一回会合までの間又は締約国会議が同条の規定によりいずれ		

三三八

生物多様性条約

三三九

た。 Done at Rio de Janeiro on this fifth day of June, one thousand nine hundred and ninety-two.

監 特 定 書 び I

れ	3				2						1	
れたゲノム及び遺伝子		に関する研究のために重要であるもの指標種のように生物の多様性の保全及び持続可能な利用	社会的、科学的又は文化的に重要であるもの医学上、農業上その他経済上の価値を有するもの	飼育種又は栽培種と近縁の野生のもの脅威にさらされているもの	種及び群集	生物学上の過程に関係しているもの	であるもの、特異なもの又は重要な進化上そ	社会的、経済的、文化的又は科学的に重要であるもの移動性の種が必要とするもの	れた種を多く有するもの又は原生地域を有するもの	高い多様性を有するもの、固有の若しくは脅威にさらさ	生態系及び生息地	附属書I(特定及び監視

三四〇

Annex I

IDENTIFICATION AND MONITORING

1. Ecosystems and habitats: containing high diversity, large numbers of endemic or threatened species, or wilderness; required by migratory species; of social. economic, cultural or scientific importance: or, which are representative, unique or associated with key evolutionary or other biological processes:

2. Species and communities which are: threatened; wild relatives of domesticated or cultivated species; of medicinal, agricultural or other economic value: or social, scientific or cultural importance: or importance for research into the conservation and sustainable use of biological diversity, such as indicator species: and

 Described genomes and genes of social, scientific or economic importance.

雇用されてはならず、及び仲裁に付された紛争を仲裁人以外常の住居を有してはならず、いずれの紛争当事国によってもの国民であってにならず、いすれのの紛争当事国に分前域に目	
国立であってよいって、いていいつかや台軍国において裁判長となる。裁判長は、いずれかのり第三の仲裁人を指名し、第三の仲裁人は、当命し、このようにして任命された二人の仲裁人の仲裁人で構成する。各紛争当事国は、各一人二の当事国間の紛争の場合については、仲裁裁	所 仲 裁 成 判
第二条	
当該議定書のすべての締約国に送付する。 所がこれを決定する。事務局は、受領した情報をこの条約又は が指名される前に紛争当事国が合意しない場合には、仲裁裁判 が指名される前に紛争当事国が合意しない場合には、仲裁裁判長 を含む。仲裁の対象である事項について、仲裁裁判所の裁判長 を含む。仲裁の対象である事項を明示するものとし、特に、そ の規定に従って紛争を仲裁に付する旨を事務局に通告する。通 申立国である締約国は、紛争当事国が、この条約第二十七条	報領告対事 のし及す務 送たびる局 付情受通に
第一条	
第一部 仲裁	仲 裁
附属書Ⅱ	附属書Ⅱ

Annex II

Part 1

ARBITRATION

Article 1

The claimant party shall notify the secretariat that the marties are referring a dispute to arbitration pursuant to Article 21. The notification shall state the subject-matter of arbitration and include. In particular, the articles of the Convention or the protocol. It is interpretation or application of the dispute before the President of not agree on the subject matter of the dispute before the President of the tribunal is designated, the arbitral tribunal shall determine the subject matter. The secretariat shall forward the information thus received to all Contracting Parties to this Convention or to the protocol concerned

Article 2

arbitrator and the two arbitrators so appointed shall designate by common agreement the third arbitrator who shall be the President of the tribumal. The latter shall not be a national of one of the parties to the dispute. nor have his or her usual place of residence in the territory of one of these parties, nor be employed by any of them, nor In disputes
 of three members. have dealt with the case in any other capacity. In disputes between two parties, the arbitrai tribunal shall consist pree members. Each of the parties to the dispute shall appoint an

生物多様性条約

三四一

生
物
多
様
性
条
約

三四二

The arbitral tribunal shall render its decisions in accordance with the provisions of this Convention, any protocols concerned and international law.	い 、 そ の 裁	定
Article 4	第四条期間内に仲裁人を指名する。	
2. If one of the parties to the dispute does not appoint an arbitrator within two months of receipt of the request. the other party may inform the Secretary-General who shall make the designation within a further two-month period.	務総長にその旨を通報し、同事務総長は、引き続く二箇月の人を任命しない場合には、他方の紛争当事国は、国際連合事2.いずれかの紛争当事国が要請を受けた後二箇月以内に仲裁期間内に裁判長を指名する。	
1. If the President of the arbitral tribunal has not been designated within two months of the appointment of the second arbitrator, the Secretary-General of the United Nations shall. at the request of a party, designate the President within a further two-month period.	は、いずれかの紛争当事国の要請に応じ、引き続く二箇月のの裁判長が指名されなかった場合には、国際連合事務総長の 1 第二の仲裁人が任命された日から二箇月以内に仲裁裁判所	の
Article 3	第三条	
3. Any vacancy shall be filled in the manner prescribed for the initial appointment.	方法によって空席を補充する。3.仲裁人が欠けたときは、当該仲裁人の任命の場合と同様のる。	
2. In disputes between more than two parties, parties in the same interest shall appoint one arbitrator jointly by agreement.	有する紛争当事国が合意により共同で一人の仲裁人を任命す2.二を超える当事国間の紛争については、同一の利害関係をい。	
	のいかなる資格においても取り扱ったことがあってはならな	

指裁 名判 長

Article 5

第五条

		義			便		勧		手続規則
-		務			宜		告		
生物多様性条約	第九条	て入手した情報の秘密性を保護する義務を負う。紛争当事国及び仲裁人は、仲裁手続期間中に秘密のものとし	第八条	と。 これらの者から証拠を入手することができるようにするこし、必要に応じ、仲裁裁判所が証人又は専門家を招致し及び提供すること。	すべての可能な手段を利用して、特に、次のことを行う。紛争当事国は、仲裁裁判所の運営に便宜を与えるものとし、	第七条	の暫定的保全措置を勧告することができる。仲裁裁判所は、いずれかの紛争当事国の要請に応じ、不可欠	第六条	手続規則を定める。
	Article 9	The parties and the arbitrators are under an obligation to protect the confidentiality of any information they receive in confidence during the proceedings of the arbitral tribunal.	Article 8	 (a) Provide it with all relevant documents, information and facilities; and (b) Enable it, when necessary, to call witnesses or experts and receive their evidence. 	The parties to the dispute shall faciiltate the work of the arbitral tribunal and, in particular, using all means at their disposal, shall:	Article 7	The arbitral tribunal may, at the request of one of the parties, recommend essential interim measures of protection.	Article ô	Unless the parties to the dispute otherwise agree, the arbitral tribunal shall determine its own rules of procedure.

	す実手 る体反 定関び	1	びのに反 決取い対 及て求		仲 裁 手 続		のび等費 提明担の 書及均
第十三条	裁人の過半数による議決で行う。手続及び実体に関する仲裁裁判所の決定は、いずれもその仲	第十二条	請求について聴取し及び決定することができる。仲裁裁判所は、紛争の対象である事項から這接に生ずる反対	第十一条	きる。 合には、仲裁裁判所の同意を得て仲裁手続に参加することがでにより影響を受けるおそれのある法律上の利害関係を有する場いずれの締約国も、紛争の対象である事項につき仲裁の決定	第十条	書を提出する。 を保持するものとし、紛争当事国に対して最終的な費用の明細が均等に負担する。仲裁裁判所は、すべての費用に関する記録決定を行う場合を除くほか、仲裁裁判所の費用は、紛争当事国仲裁に付された紛争の特別の事情により仲裁裁判所が別段の
Article 13	Decisions both on procedure and substance of the arbitral tribunal shall be taken by a majority vote of its members.	Article 12	The tribunal may hear and determine counterciaims arising directly out of the subject-matter of the dispute.	Article (1	Any Contracting Party that has an interest of a legal nature in the subject-matter of the dispute which may be affected by the decision in the case, may intervene in the proceedings with the consent of the tribumal.	Article 10	Unless the arbitral tribumai determines otherwise because of the particular circumstances of the case, the costs of the tribumal shall be borne by the parties to the dispute in equal sincres. The tribumal shall keep a record of all its costs, and shall furnish a fimal statement thereof to the parties.

-

三四四

The award shall be binding on the parties to the dispute. It shall be without appeal unless the parties to the dispute have agreed in advance to an appellate procedure.	続について事前に合意する場合を除くほか、上訴を許さない。仲裁判断は、紛争当事国を拘束する。紛争当事国が上訴の手	国 の 争 当 事
Article 16	第十六条	
The final decision of the arbitral tribunal shall be confined to the subject-matter of the dispute and shall state the reasons on which it is based. It shall contain the names of the members who have participated and the date of the final decision. Any member of the tribunal may attach a separate or dissenting opinion to the final decision.	意見又は反対意見を最終決定に付することができる。人の氏名及び当該最終決定の日付を付する。仲裁人は、別個のるものとし、その理由を述べる。最終決定には、参加した仲裁仲裁裁判所の最終決定は、紛争の対象である事項に限定され	最終決定
Article 15	第十五条	
The tribunal shall render its final decision within five months of the date on which it is fully constituted unless it finds it necessary to extend the time-limit for a period which should not exceed five more months.	ない期間その期限を延長することができる。終決定を行う。ただし、必要と認める場合には、五箇月を超え仲裁裁判所は、完全に設置された日から五箇月以内にその最	その延長 び
Article li	第十四条	
If one of the parties to the dispute does not appear before the arbitral tribunal or fails to defend its case, the other party may request the tribunal to continue the proceedings and to make its arbi- Absence of a party or failure of a party to defend its case shall not constitute a bar to the proceedings. Before rendering its final decision, the arbitral tribunal must satisfy itself that the claim is well founded in fact and law.	有することを確認しなければならない。 できる。いずれかの紛争当事国が欠席し又は弁護を行わないこ できる。いずれかの紛争当事国が欠席し又は弁護を行わないこ し、仲裁手続を継続し及び仲裁判断を行うよう要請することが し、がすれかの紛争当事国が欠席し又は弁護を行わないこ いずれかの紛争当事国が欠席し又は弁護を行わないこ	断びの仲 の仲継裁 要裁続手 請判及続

三四五

	の 会 調 任 の 委 員		及会調 び設委 成置員		調停	方はの最 法履解終 行釈決 の又定		
第三条	は、これらの紛争当事国は、別個に委員を任命する。害関係を有するか有しないかについて意見の相違がある場合にる。二以上の紛争当事国が別個の利害関係を有し又は同一の利する紛争当事国が合意により共同で調停委員会の委員を任命す二を超える当事国間の紛争については、同一の利害関係を有	第二条	委員を任命し、これらの委員は、共同で委員長を選任する。り、五人の委員で構成する。各紛争当事国は、それぞれ二人の設置される。同委員会は、紛争当事国が別段の合意をしない限いずれかの紛争当事国の要請があったときは、調停委員会が	第一条	第二部 調停	きる。た仲裁裁判所に対し、その決定を求めるため付託することがでた仲裁裁判所に対し、その決定を求めるため付託することがで紛争については、いずれの紛争当事国も、当該最終決定を行っ最終決定の解釈又は履行の方法に関し紛争当事国間で生ずる	第十七条	生物多様性条約
Article 3	In disputes between more than two parties, parties in the same interest shall appoint their members of the commission jointly by agreement. Where two or more parties have separate interests or there is a disagreement as to whether they are of the same interest, they shall appoint their members separately.	Article 2	A conciliation commission shall be created upon the request of one of the parties to the dispute. The commission shall, unless the parties otherwise agree, be composed of five members, two appointed by each Party concerned and a President chosen jointly by those members.	CONCLLATION Article 1	Part 2	Any controversy which may arise between the parties to the dispute as regards the interpretation or manner of implementation of the final decision may be submitted by either party for decision to the arbitral tribunal which rendered it.	Article 17	三四六

-

三四七

(参考)

のである。 うに利用し、及び遺伝資源の利用から生ずる利益を公正にかつ衡平に配分することを目的とするも この条約は、地球上の多様な生物をその生息環境とともに保全し、生物資源を持続可能であるよ